CITY OF GIG HARBOR RESOLUTION NO. 751

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO THE CITY 'S LAND USE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, FORWARDING ALL APPLICATIONS FOR COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENTS IN THE 2008 CYCLE TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A HEARING AND FURTHER PROCESSING.

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Act prevents the City from processing comprehensive plan amendments more than once per year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor has adopted regulations for the processing of comprehensive plan amendments in chapter 19.09 GHMC; and

WHEREAS, under GHMC 19.09.130 and GHMC 19.09.140, the City Council evaluates the submitted comprehensive plan amendment applications and determines which applications will be processed further during the annual cycle; and

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2008, the City Council evaluated the comprehensive plan amendment applications submitted for the 2008 annual cycle, and held a public hearing on the applications; Now, Therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council determined, after a public hearing, to forward all comprehensive plan amendment applications to the Planning Commission for further processing. This includes all applications described in the City Council Agenda Bill for the City Council meeting of April 28, 2008, which is hereby incorporated by reference.

RESOLVED by the City Council this 12th day of May, 2008.

APPROVED:

Charles L. Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Maely Dowslee

Molly M. Towslee, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM; OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY:

BY:

Filed with the City Clerk: 04/30/08 Passed by the City Council: 05/12/08 Resolution No. 751